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Missouri Public Service Commission MAR 0 6 2003

Afttn: Secretary of the Commission

200 Madison Street, Suite 100 M isso ri Public

P. 0. Box 360 Service Commissian
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: Case No. 10-2003-0281
The Investigation of the State of Competition in the Exchanges
of Sprint Missouri, Inc.

Dear Secretary:
Enclosed please find an original and eight copies of Application to Intervene of

National ALEC Association/Prepaid Communications Association for filing with the
Commission in the above-referenced case.

Thank you for your assistance in processing this filing. Copies are being served
on the Commission’s General Counsel, the Public Counsel and Sprint Missouri, Inc..
Please contact me at 634-8109 if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

Mary Anrt (Gair) Young
Enclosure
cc: General Counsel
Office of Public Counsel
Sprint Missouri, Inc.
Glenn Richards/Susan Hafeli




FILED®

MAR 0 6 2003
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI Missouri Public

Service Cornmission
In the Matter of the Investigation of the )

State of Competition in the Exchanges ) Case No. 10-2003-0281
of Sprint Missouri, Inc. )

APPLICATION TO INTERVENE OF NATIONAL ALEC
ASSOCIATION/PREPAID COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION

COMES NOW National ALEC Association/Prepaid Communications Association
(NALA/PCA) by and through counsel, and files its Application to Intervene in this case
pursuant to Section 386.420 RSMo and 4 CSR 240-2.075. In support of this application,
NALA/PCA states as follows:

1. NALA/PCA is a national organization of pre-paid local service providers, whose
members include several Missouri-certificated CLECs, some of which are authorized to
provide service in Sprint Missouri, Inc. (Sprint) exchanges or have interconnection
agreements with Sprint. The following NALA/PCA members have basic local
telecommunications service certificates issued by the Missouri Public Service Commission:
1-800-Reconex, Inc.; CAT Communications International, Inc.; DPI Teleconnect, LLC; EZ
Talk Communications, L.LC; Local Line America, Inc.; Metro Teleconnect Companies, Inc.;
and NOW Communications, inc. In fact NALA/PCA includes almost 10 percent (7 of 75)
of the CLECs listed on Sprint Missouri, Inc.'s Appendix A to Sprint’s Motion for Joinder of
Parties filed in this case on February 11, 2002.

2. NALA/PCA’s principal place of business address is: 2300 N. Street NW,

Washington DC 20037.



3. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.075(3), regarding intervention by associations, a copy
of NALA/PCA's most recent membership directory, listing all of its members, is provided

as Exhibit 1.

4. All communications and pleadings in this case should be served on:

Mary Ann (Garr} Young

WiLLIAM D. STEINMEIER, P.C.

2031 Tower Drive, P.O. Box 104959
Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595

Phone: 573-634-8109
Fax: 573-634-8224

Email: myoung0654@aol.com
and

Glenn Richards/Susan Hafeli
Shaw Pittman

2300 N Street NW
Washington DC 20037-1128

Phone: 202-663-8215
Fax: 202-663-8007
email: glenn.richards@shawpittman.com

5. Members of NALA/PCA are authorized to provide competitive local exchange
telecommunications service in Missouri. Therefore, NALA/PCA has a direct and
substantial interest in the outcome of the Commission’s investigation into whether effective
competition exists in Sprint's exchanges.

6. NALA/PCA members have direct experience in dealing with Sprint, and believes
that their participation in this case will be highly informative to the Commission as regards
the status of competition in Sprint exchanges. The experience and interest of NALA/PCA
members in attempting to develop competitive basic local service in Sprint exchanges
demonstrates NALA/PCA’s substantial interest in participating in the Commission’s review

of the state of competition in Sprint exchanges.
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7. NALA/PCA's intervention would serve the public interest because its contribution
to the record in this proceeding would help to ensure that the Commission has relevant
information conceming the level of competition in Sprint’s service area.

8. As authorized providers of competitive telecommunications services in Missouri,
and as current and prospective providers of such services in Sprint's exchanges,
NALA/PCA’s interest in the Commission's decision in this case is substantially different
from that of the general public.

9. The outcome of this proceeding will have a significant effect on NALA/PCA's
members’ ability to compete in the provision of basic local telecommunications services in
Missouri.

10. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.075(2), NALA/PCA states that it currently opposes
the Commission finding that effective competition exists in Sprint exchanges in Missouri.

WHEREFORE, NALA/PCA respectfully requests the Missouri Public Service
Commission approve this Application to Intervene.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary AnK{Ga@@ng, MoBar #27951

WiLLIaM D. STEINMEIER, P.C.
2301 Tower Drive

P.O. Box 104595

Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595

Phone: 573-634-8109
Fax: 573-634-8224
Email: myoung0654@aol.com

Counsel for National ALEC
Association/Prepaid Communications
Association



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of this document has been hand delivered or mailed,
postage prepaid, this 6th day of March 2003, on the Office of Public Counsel and the
Commission’s General Counsel, and counsel for Sprint Missouri, Inc.

Mary Ann (Garn){Yddng



Exhibit 1

U NALA/PCA

NATIONAL
ALEC ASSOCIATION

L 4

PREPAID
COMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY

2300 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202} 663-9042

c-mail: infof@nala-pca.org
www.nala-pca.org
February 2003



Mr. Charles de Menzes
Alternative Phone, Inc.
P.O. Box 4230
Ocala, F1. 34478-4230
P: (352) 622-4949
F: (352) 622-2389
e-mail: charlie@alternativephone.com
Alternate:
Mr. Jeff Roaderick
e-mail: jefti@alternativephone.com

Mr. Stephen D. Klein

American Dial Tone

802 Second Street N

Safety Harbor, FL 34695

P: (727)723-8411 ext. 105

F: (727) 669-9451

e-mail: steve(@americandialtone.com

Mr. Don Aldridge
AmeriMex Communications Corp.
1078 Alpharetta Street, Suite 9
Roswell, GA 30075
P: (678) 832-6210
F: (678) 290-1504
¢-mail don@amerimex.biz
Alternate:

Irving Rivera

Phone: (678) 832-6211

e-mail: irving@amerimex.biz

Mr. Dennis Samples

AM-Tel, Inc.

1850 Crown Drive

Suite 111

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

P: (972) 910-3851

F: (972) 910-3840

¢-mail: d.samples@titanfg.com

Mr. Dom Marchitto
Annox, Inc.

P.O. Box 230

6509 Highway 41-A
Pleasant View, TN 37146
P: (615) 746-8927

F: (615) 746-3409
e-mail: dom{@annox.com

Mr. Jonathan Peters

Canada Reconnect Inc.

300-2555 Commercial Drive
Vancouver, British Columbia

Canada V35N 4C1

P: (604) 713-0848 ext. 603

F: (604) 713-0807

e-mail: jonathan{@canadareconnect.com

Mr. Norman Mason

Cat Communications International (CCI)
P.O. Box 6335

4142 Melrose Avenue, Suite 25

Roanoke, VA 24017-0335

P: (540) 265-2555 ext. 118

F: (540) 265-7742

e-mail: nmason@ccitelecom.com

Mr. Tom Riley

Chickasaw Telecommunications
Services, Inc.

Five N. McCormick Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73127

P: (405) 946-1200

F: (405) 946-4200

e-mail: triley@brightok.net



Mr. David Dorwart

DP] Teleconnect, LLC

2997 LBJ Freeway, Suite 225

Dallas, TX 75234

P: (972) 488-5500

F: (972) 488-8636

e-mail: ddorwart@dpiteleconnect.com
Alternate:

Mr. David Pikoff

e-mail: dpikoff@dpiteleconnect.com

Mr. David Carl

DVC Telecom

2002 New Boston Road
Texarkana, TX 75501

P: (903) 792-9577

F: (903) 793-0563

e-mail: rto20000@aol.com

Mr. Joe Delorenzo

EZ Talk Communications
4727 South Main Street
Stafford, TX 77477

P: (281)274-7703

F: (281)274-7710

e-mail: jdelorenzo@eztalktelephone.com

Alternate:
Ms. Eileen Singleton

e-mail: esingleton@eztalktelephone.com

Ms. Janine Lucas

First Line Communications

45 S. Newyork Road

P.0O. Box 385

Absecon, NJ 08201

P: (609) 404-1349

F: (609) 404-1475

e-mail: jlucas@flcommunications.com
Alternate: Mr. Ron Lucas

e-mail: rlucas@flcommunications.com

Mr. Sam Abdallah

Global Connection, Inc. of America
3957 Pleasantdale Road

Atlanta, GA 30340

P: (678) 966-8555

F: (770) 458-6773

e-mail: sedci234@aol.com
Alternates: Angela Briggs

P: (678) 966-8444 ext. 254
e-mail: abriggs@globalc-inc.com
Bassam Abdallah

e-mail: bassama@globalc-inc.com

Ms. Amy Topper

Local Line America/EZ Phone Inc,
1095 Home Avenue, Suite B

Akron, OH 44310

P: (330)253-0710

F: (330) 535-3581

e-mail: amy@ezphoneusa.com

Mr. Dexter Miller

Massachusetts Local Telephone
Company, Inc.

1953 Dorchester Avenue

Dorchester, MA 02124

P: (617)436-5200

F: (617)436-7756

e-mail: masslocal{@aol.com

Mr. Mitchell Zafrani

Meg Radio Inc.

786 Broad Street

Newark, NJ 07101

P: (973) 642-0417

F: (973) 642-2509

e-mail: mitch679@aol.com

Mr. Chad Hazam

Metro Teleconnect Companies, Inc.
2150 Herr Street

Harrisburg, PA 17103

P: (717) 564-0603

F: (717)909-9474

e-mail: chazam@metrotelco.com



E.K. Chinwah

Midwestern Telecommunications, Ine.
4749 Lincoln Mall Drive, Suite 600
Matteson, IL 60443

P: (708) 679-5051

F: (708) 679-5062

e-mail: ek.chinwah@midwestern.net
Alternate: Jerry Holt

e-mail: jerry.holt@midwestern.net

Mr. Gene R. Dry

NewPhone

P.O. Box 7517

3525 N. Causeway Blvd.

Suite 501

Metairie, LA 70002

P: (504) 834-9363

F: (504) 833-9419

e-mail: gdry0@cox.net
Alternate: Mr. Richard Jaubert
e-mail: rjaubert@bellsouth.net

Mr. Larry Seab

NOW Communications, Inc,

2000 Newpoint Place, NW

Suite 900

Lawrenceville, GA 30043

e-mail: larry.seab@nowcommunications.com
P: (678) 442-9655

F: (678) 442-0684

Alternates:

Mr. R. Scott Seab

P: (719) 633-3059

F: (413) 431-8445

e-mail: rss@nowcommunications.com

Mr. Joe Clark

P: (678) 442-9655 ext. 1019

F: (678) 442-0691

e-mail: joe.clark@nowcommunications.com

Mr. Dave Griffee
1-800-RECONEX
2500 Industrial Avenue
Hubbard, OR 97032

P: (503) 982-5827
F: (503) 982-0888
e-mail: dave.griffee@reconex.com
Alternate:
Mr. Bill Braun
Phone: (503) 982-5565
e-mail: bill.braun@reconex.com

Mr. William McCarthy

Optimum Global Communications, Inc.

445 Main Street

Springfield, MA 01105

Phone: (413) 734-5050

Fax: (413) 734-5454

e-mail: wmccarthy@thelocalphonecompany.net

Alternate:
Kimberly Ducharme
Phone: (413) 736-5317 ext. 156
e-mail:
kducharme@thelocalphonecompany.net

Mr. Darrell Evans

Phone Reconnect of America
9464 South Federal Highway
Port St. Lucie, FL 34952

P: (772)335-1933 ext. 19

F: (772) 398-7310

e-mail: darreli@4pra.com

Mr. Frank McGovern

Quality Telephone

P.O. Box 141048

Dallas, TX 75214

P: (214) 824-8016

F: (214) 821-0343

e-mail: fmcgovern@gqtelephone@aol.com

Mr. Hollis Carlton

Seven Bridges Communications
500 Richardson Road So., Suite A
Hope Hull, AL 36043

P: (334) 281-5551

F: (334) 281-9029

e-mail: hcarlton@sevenbridges.net



Mr. Sidney M. Cerami
Speedy Reconnect, Inc.
3025 20™ Street, Suite A
Metairie, LA 70002

P: (504) 834-8885

F: (504) 834-8636

e-mail: scerami@speedyreconnect.com

Alternate:
John H. Callender, President

Mr. Randell Brooks

USA Quick Phone, Inc.
P.O. Box 1170

Bridgeport, TX 76426

P: (940) 427-9694

F: (940) 427-2469

e-mail: rbrooks@usaqp.com

Mr. David Raymond

USA Telecom

3201 Griffin Road, Suite 210
Dania, FL 33312

P: (954) 893-7555

F: (954) 893-7444

e-mail: dbr17@hotmail.com

Vendor Members

Mr. Jim Stephens
ACT Telecom, Inc.

11999 Katy Freeway, Suite 470

Houston, TX 77079
P: (281) 556-5550
F: (281) 556-5536
e-mail: jims@actld.com

Mr. Keith Brunson
The Brunson Agency
901 S. Mopac Building 11
Suite 425
Austin, TX 78746
P: (512) 329-0550
F: (512) 329-0650
e-mail: adagency(@aol.com
Alternate:
Lance Nickens
e-mail: adagency@aol.com

Mr. John Henning

Cameron Long Distance
P.O. Box 167

Sulphur, LA 70664

P: (337) 558-1007

F: (337) 558-8383

e-mail: jhenning@camtel.net

Mr. Seth Block

Direct Telephone Company Inc.
6300 Richmond, Suite 301
Houston, TX 77057

P: (713) 627-9241

F: (713) 627-9253

e-mail: seth@directtelephonecompany.com

Mr. Bob D. Crenshaw, Jr.
Exceleron Software, Inc.
12900 Senlac Drive

Suite 100

Dallas, TX 75234

P: (972) 484-1772 ext. 500
F: (972) 484-5060

e-mail: bob@exceleron.com

Mr. Ron Contrado
Homisco/Voicenet

99 Washington Street

Melrose, MA 02176

P. (781) 665-1997

F: (781) 665-3013

e-mail: rcontrado@homisco.com



Mr. Mark Shmikler

IPS, Inc.

10061 S. 76™ Avenue

Bridgeview, IL 60455

P: (708) 598-7200

F: (708) 598-7260

e-mail: mshmikler@mindspring.com

Mr. Danny Cantrell

Marketing Response Solutions
3612 Gardenbrook, Suite 235
Dallas, TX 75234

P: (972-484-1600

F: (972) 481-1994

e-mail: mrs(@airmail.net

Mr. Douglas Wills

R.T.0. Communications, L.L.C.
160-A Wellman Street

Norfolk, VA 23502

P: (757)455-2800

F: (757) 455-6563

e-mail: dougwills@rtobestway.com

Mr. Mark Widbin

Reunion Communications, Inc.
106 W. Calendar Avenue, Suite 190
LaGrange, IL 60525

P: (708) 352-4647

e-mail: mwidbin@aol.com
Alternate: Scott Looney

Phone: (989) 839-5807

e-mail: slooney@chartermi.net

Mr. Keith W. Dively

Western Union

12500 E. Belford Avenue (M6-E)
Englewood, CO 80112

P: (720) 332-3576

F: (720) 332-0166

e-mail: keith.diveley@firstdatacorp.com

Professional Member

Glenn Richards, Esq.

Shaw Pittman

2300 N Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037-1128

P: (202) 663-8215

F: (202) 663-8007

e-mail: glenn.richards@shawpittman.com



